In the second quarter of 2017, we identified accounting errors focused mainly at two of our non-U.S. sites in the
inventory, accounts receivable, cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expense balances for prior periods
through the first quarter of 2017. We have assessed these errors, individually and in the aggregate, and concluded that
they are not material to any prior annual or interim period. However, to facilitate comparisons among periods we have
revised our previously issued audited consolidated financial information for fiscal years ended December 31, 2014,
2015 and 2016 and unaudited condensed consolidated financial information for the interim periods of 2016 and the
three months ended March 31, 2017. We also corrected the timing of immaterial previously recorded out-of-period
adjustments and reflected them in the revised prior period financial statements, where applicable.  Prior periods not
presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.
The following table presents the effect of the prior period revisions on the affected line items of our condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2017 :

March 31, 2017
(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Accounts receivable, net (1) $844,597 $ (13,235 ) $831,362
Inventories, net (2) 957,120 (17,120 ) 940,000
Total current assets 2,282,133 (30,355 ) 2,251,778
Deferred taxes (3) 84,590 (2,300 ) 82,290
Total assets 4,696,831 (32,655 ) 4,664,176
Accrued liabilities 654,025 (339 ) 653,686
Total current liabilities 1,099,223 (339 ) 1,098,884
Retirement obligations and other liabilities 418,196 (2,352 ) 415,844
Retained earnings (4) 3,624,907 (29,539 ) 3,595,368
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (590,523 ) (425 ) (590,948 )
Total Flowserve Corporation shareholders’ equity1,680,374 (29,964 ) 1,650,410
Total equity 1,701,863 (29,964 ) 1,671,899
Total liabilities and equity $4,696,831 $ (32,655 ) $4,664,176
(1) The adjustments to accounts receivable, net are primarily related to receivables at one  non-U.S. manufacturing site
of $(10.5) million  from our primary Venezuelan customer. These receivables should have been classified as
long-term receivables and included in the charge that we recorded in the third quarter of 2016 to fully reserve all the
potentially uncollectible receivables. This adjustment related to our EPD segment.
(2) The inventory adjustments primarily include corrections for errors at one  non-U.S. manufacturing site related to
inventory manufacturing cost variances of $(5.3) million , excess and obsolete reserve of $(3.0) million , inappropriate

[…]

for which costs were incurred for warranty items that should have been expensed. The non-recoverable work in
process related to projects which had previously shipped but the related costs were not appropriately removed from
inventory. These adjustments were attributable to our IPD segment other than $(3.3) million  of write-off of
non-recoverable work in progress that were attributable to our EPD segment.
(3) The deferred tax asset adjustments primarily related to deferred tax assets of $(6.5) million  that previously were
determined to be more likely than not realizable, partially offset by the tax effect of other revision adjustments.
However, as a result of the adjustments described above, it was determined the deferred tax assets would not be
realized.
(4) The adjustment to retained earnings represents the cumulative effect of the errors that were corrected in current
and prior periods.

Edgar Filing: FLOWSERVE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

8

Edgar Filing: FLOWSERVE CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the prior period revisions on the affected line items of our condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 :

December 31, 2016
(Amounts in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Accounts receivable, net (1) 894,749 (12,111 ) 882,638
Inventories, net (2) 919,251 (21,561 ) 897,690
Total current assets 2,331,361 (33,672 ) 2,297,689
Property, plant and equipment, net 723,628 1,177 724,805
Deferred taxes (3) 87,178 (3,456 ) 83,722
Other assets, net 181,014 2,112 183,126
Total assets $4,742,762 $ (33,839 ) $4,708,923
Accrued liabilities 680,689 297 680,986
Total current liabilities 1,178,141 297 1,178,438
Retirement obligations and other liabilities 410,168 (2,329 ) 407,839
Retained earnings (4) 3,632,163 (33,767 ) 3,598,396
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (626,748 ) 1,960 (624,788 )
Total Flowserve Corporation shareholders’ equity1,648,234 (31,807 ) 1,616,427
Noncontrolling interests 20,961 — 20,961
Total equity 1,669,195 (31,807 ) 1,637,388
Total liabilities and equity $4,742,762 $ (33,839 ) $4,708,923
_______________________________________
(1) The adjustments to accounts receivable, net are primarily related to receivables at one  non-U.S. manufacturing site
of $(9.5) million  from our primary Venezuelan customer. These receivables should have been classified as long-term
receivables and included in the charge that we recorded in the third quarter of 2016 to fully reserve all the potentially
uncollectible receivables. This adjustment related to our EPD segment.
(2) The inventory adjustments primarily include corrections for errors at one  non-U.S. manufacturing site related to
inventory manufacturing cost variances of $(5.9) million , excess and obsolete reserve of $(2.5) million , inappropriate